Serial Number 1945/116



THE TROUT-FISHING (WELLINGTON) REGULATIONS 1941 AMENDMENT NO. 2

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 29th day of August, 1945

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Fisheries Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby make the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

- 1. These regulations may be cited as the Trout-fishing (Wellington) Regulations 1941, Amendment No. 2.
- 2. These regulations shall be read together with and form part of the Trout-fishing (Wellington) Regulations 1941* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).
- 3. These regulations shall come into force on the 1st day of October, 1945.
- **4.** Clause (b) of Regulation 6 of the principal regulations is amended as follows:—
 - (1) By inserting, after item (6) thereof, the following item:—
 - "(6A) The Mangatainoka River below the Main Road Bridge at Mangatainoka."
 - (2) By revoking items (5) and (12), and substituting the following items respectively:—
 - "(5) The Manawatu River below its junction with the Mangatainoka River."
 - "(12) The Rangitikei River below the Otara Bridge at Ohingaiti."
 - 5. Regulation 8 of the principal regulations is revoked.
 - * Statutory Regulations 1941, Serial number 1941/159, page 596.

 Amendment No. 1: Statutory Regulations 1944, Serial number 1944/149, page 395.

- 6. Clause (b) of Regulation 9 of the principal regulations is amended as follows:—
 - (1) By revoking in item (12) the words "from its source to the Main Road Bridge at Newman"; in item (21) the words "from its source to the Main North Road Bridge"; and in item (32) the words "from its source to the railway-bridge".
 - (2) By revoking item (15A), as inserted by paragraph (1) of Regulation 6 of the Trout-fishing (Wellington) Regulations 1941, Amendment No. 1,* and substituting the following item:—
 - "(15A) The Mangatainoka River from its source to its junction with the Makakahi River."

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

* Statutory Regulations 1944, Serial number 1944/149, page 395.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act, 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 30th day of August, 1945. These regulations are administered in the Marine Department.